
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE  OF PAGES 

1 5 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

Modification – P00001 R2 June 8, 2020   

6. ISSUED BY CODE 024B 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE  

U.S. FOREST SERVICE - CONTRACTING 
NATIONAL INTERAGENCY FIRE CENTER 
OWYHEE BLDG, MS-1100 
3833 S  DEVELOPMENT AVE 
BOISE  ID  83705-5354 

Same as Item 6 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 

 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

 

 
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

 

 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILITY CODE June 3, 2020 
11. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers    is extended,    is not extended.   

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning           copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;  

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of 
this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the 
solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)    

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS PURSUANT TO: (specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER 
NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

 

 
B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

 
C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:   

 
D.  OTHER (specify type of modification and authority)  Section C.1 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions – Commercial Items (DEV. 2017-1) (OCT 2018) 

(c) Changes. 

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor  is not,   is required to sign this document and return   1   copies to the issuing office. 
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION   

National Mobile Food Services: 

The purpose of this modification is to provide changes to the contract requirements in response to the current COVID-19 
pandemic. This is a second revision to the previous versions of this modification. Section D.1.0 (a)(1)(i)(E) has been removed 
and the use of the salad bar is not planned at this time. Please see the attached pages for the complete specification for the 
requirement. It is anticipated these changes may remain in effect throughout the current Period of Performance of this contract 
(through 12/31/2020). See the attached pages for the detailed changes to the requirements and the contract.  

All other terms and conditions remain. 

If you have already sent in a signed copy of the earlier versions, please sign and return a copy of this latest version. If you have 
not returned the first version, please only send in a signed copy of this latest version. Please maintain a copy of this 
modification with your required copy of the contract for each incident, to assist the FDULs in understanding the changes to the 
requirements. 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

 LARRY J. ROBILLARD, Contracting Officer 
Phone: (208) 387-5682 / Email: larry.robillard@usda.gov 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

 
 

 
 

(Signature of person authorized to sign)   (Signature of Contracting Officer)  

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
Previous edition unusable  STANDARD FORM 30  (REV. 10-83) 

Prescribed By GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



 

 

COVID19 MODIFICATION FOR MOBILE FOOD SERVICES UNITS (Revised 6/11/2020) 

 

D.1.0 COVID19 TEMPORARY MODIFICATIONS 

All food item preparation and packaging must be in accordance with FDA guidelines for food 
preparation with the current COVID 19 situation (https://www.fda.gov/food/food-safety-during-
emergencies/best-practices-retail-food-stores-restaurants-and-food-pick-updelivery-services-during-
covid-19).  
 

(a) Due to the recent pandemic of COVID19 and the various challenges associated with the 
performance of this contract for services of mobile kitchen units, the following temporary 
changes to the contract specifications supersede the current contract specifications and are 
outlined below: 

(1) Location setup changes 

(i) Common dining areas shall not be constructed: 

(A) No dining tents, table and chairs shall be set up. 

(B) No self-serve areas shall be used: 

(1) No large coffee pots for the morning briefing. 

(C) Beverage station shall be staffed by the caterer during pre-determined 
times as established and approved by the FDUL (Generally 0530 - 2200) 
under the following conditions: 

(1) All drinks shall be in closed containers and distributed by 
contractor. 

 
(2) Increased sanitation of commonly touched areas will follow 

CDC guidelines. 
 
(3) Proper social distancing can be accomplished. 

 
(4) Coffee shall dispensed at the beverage station only by caterer 

staff. 
(D) Serving windows may be used with approval from the Food Unit 
Leader (FDUL) provided the following is met:  

(1) Used for individual clamshell distribution if all handrails and 
contact surfaces are properly sanitized between each 
customer. 

 
(2)  Proper social distancing can be accomplished. 

 
  



 

(ii) New Location Set-up: 

(A) Catering staff shall maintain two or more distribution stations for meal 
pick-up. 

(1) Stations location shall be designated areas with one or more 
tables and a shelter/cover where meals can be picked up 
without person to person contact. 
 

(2) One station shall be set-up for single resources to pick-up 
meals if serving window is not being used. 

(3) One station shall be set up for pick-up of multiple meals 
packaged in larger boxes. 

(2) Meal Packaging Changes 

(i) All meals shall be packaged in single serve containers (clamshells). 

(ii) Off-site Individual meal containers shall be placed into a larger box for 
transportation (10 to a box). 

(iii) (4) Government provided hot cans may be used as determined by the FDUL.  
Each hot can would need to be labeled for its intended resource (1 crew).  The 
hot cans may not be used for multiple resources (crews). 

(3) Breakfast 

(i) Hot breakfast and Cold breakfast items shall be packaged separately. 

(ii) Hot cereal shall be provided if ordered and packaged separately. 

(iii) Chilled 100 % Fruit Juice shall be provided in individual containers. Cups with 
lids may be used if appropriate 

(iv) Appropriate condiments shall be included as determined by the caterer and 
the FDUL 

(v) All hot meals shall be kept warm to the best degree practicable and as 
approved by the FDUL. 

(4) Dinner 

(i) Hot dinner and Cold dinner items shall be packaged separately. 

(ii) Salads shall be packaged in a separate container and shall meet the hot 
container dinner requirement for salads.  

(A) One tossed green salad with equal amounts of three type’s leafy 
vegetables and five fresh vegetable toppings. Salad dressing shall be 
individual packaging. 

(B) One prepared salad. 



 

(iii) Drinks shall be provided in individual containers. Cups with lids may be used 
if appropriate. 

(iv) Appropriate condiments shall be included as determined by the FDUL. 

(v) All hot meals shall be kept warm to the best degree practicable and as 
approved by the FDUL. 

(5)  MRE Complementary Food Items 

(i) Shall be provided as ordered to supplement the MRE feeding option. 

(ii) To ensure variety, complementary food items shall not be repeated in a three 
day period. 

(A) Shall meet the Shift Provision requirement without the Primary Entre. 

(B) Shall be bagged in heavy-duty paper sacks, minimum 35# weigh to 
protect the food and labeled as complementary food items. 

(C) Shall be packaged 10 to a box. 

    (D) Shall be labeled MRE Complementary Items 

(iii) The total count of ordered MRE Complimentary Food Items and Shift 
Provision/Sack Lunches will not exceed your Maximum Shift Provision/Sack 
Lunch count stated in your proposal. In the event your performance can exceed 
your stated Maximum, the FDUL and Contractor will mutually agree to supply the 
greater numbers on a case by case basis. 

  



 

Mobile Food Service Units Key Supply Requirements for Responding to All 

Hazard Incidents during COVID‐19 Pandemic 
 

Contractors shall adhere to all Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), state health authority 

and other regulatory agency requirements, guidelines and direction regarding the current Coronavirus 

(COVID‐19) pandemic. Contractors must also comply with all agency infectious disease mitigation 

requirements when assigned to incidents and are required to provide all key supply items for the 

protection of their employees, vehicles and equipment when assigned to incidents. 

Key supply items identified by the CDC and US Forest Service Medical and Public Health Advisory Team 

(MPHAT) that the contractor is required to provide include: 

 Cloth face coverings ‐ Cloth face coverings are recommended for use off the fire line when six feet 

of distance cannot be maintained, not including driving. Specific CDC guidelines for cloth face 

covering can be found here: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‐ncov/prevent‐getting‐sick/diy‐

cloth‐face‐coverings.html 

 Cleaning and disinfecting supplies ‐ Cleaning and disinfecting shall occur as outlined by CDC 

guidelines: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‐ncov/community/clean‐disinfect/index.html  using 

cleaning products from the approved list of disinfectants located here: 

https://www.epa.gov/pesticide‐registration/list‐n‐disinfectants‐use‐against‐sars‐cov‐2 

 Hand sanitizer or soap and water ‐ hand washing should occur frequently as outlined by CDC 

guidance: https://www.cdc.gov/handwashing/when‐how‐handwashing.html 

 Disposable Gloves – For use cleaning and disinfecting https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‐
ncov/prevent‐getting‐sick/gloves.html 

 Thermometers – OPTIONAL. This is not a required item and only suggested if available.  

CDC Website References 

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Coronavirus (COVID‐19) 
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‐nCoV/index.html 

 

State & Territorial Health Department Websites 
https://www.cdc.gov/publichealthgateway/healthdirectories/healthdepartments.html 

 

FAQs for Wildland Firefighters 
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‐ncov/community/wildland‐firefighters‐faq.html 

 
 

 

 
 
 


